BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company )
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Decrease ) File No. ER-2019-0335
Its Revenues for Electric Service )

ORDER SETTING DISCOVERY CONFERENCE

Issue Date: February 5, 2020 Effective Date: February 5, 2020

On February 5, 2020, some of the parties met at a discovery conference to discuss
certain discovery disputes. During the conference, the parties agreed to meet again to
discuss the discovery dispute that the Sierra Club set out in its Statement of Discovery
Disagreement or Concern filed on February 4, 2020. The parties may also discuss the
unresolved portion of the Statement of Discovery Disagreement or Concern filed by the
Sierra Club on January 31, 2020. Therefore, the Commission will set an additional
discovery conference.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. A discovery conference will be held on February 10, 2020, at 10:00 a.m. in
Room 305 at the Commission’s office at the Governor Office Building, 200 Madison
Street, Jefferson City, Missouri.

2. Any party may attend a discovery conference, but only Union Electric
Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri, and the Sierra Club are required to attend.

3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION
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Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge,
by delegation of authority pursuant
to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 5" day of February, 2020.



STATE OF MISSOURI
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in

this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy

therefrom and the whole thereof.
WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 5™ day of February 2020.
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Morris“L. Woodruff
Secretary
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Digitally signed by
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MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

File/Case No. ER-2019-0335

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Staff Counsel Department
200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

David Woodsmall
308 E. High Street, Suite 204

Jefferson City, MO 65101

david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Vuylsteke

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bclplaw.com

Renew Missouri
Tim Opitz

409 Vandiver Dr Building 5, Suite 205

Columbia, MO 65202
tim@renewmo.org

Sierra Club

Henry B Robertson

319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

February 5, 2020

Office of the Public Counsel
Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Division of Energy
Jacob Westen

1101 Riverside Drive

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176
Jacob.Westen@dnr.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Jeff Keevil

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

Sierra Club

Tony G Mendoza

2101 Webster Street, Suite
1300

Oakland, CA 94612
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org

Sierra Club

Joshua D Smith

2101 Webster Street, Suite
1300

Oakland, CA 94612
joshua.smith@sierraclub.org

Consumers Council of
Missouri

John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Lewis Mills

221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574
lewis.mills@bclplaw.com

Natural Resources Defense
Council

Henry B Robertson

319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Sierra Club

Casey Roberts

1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org

Union Electric Company
Jermaine Grubbs

1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63103
AmerenMOService@ameren.com



Union Electric Company Union Electric Company Union Electric Company

Paula Johnson James B Lowery Wendy Tatro

1901 Chouteau Avenue 111 South Ninth St., Suite 200 1901 Chouteau Ave

St Louis, MO 63103 P.O. Box 918 St. Louis, MO 63103-6149
AmerenMOService@ameren.com Columbia, MO 65205-0918 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

lowery@smithlewis.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

[V [ovie R\ Debuf

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail
address will receive paper service.
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